57th Day

TUESDAY, MARCH 29, 1949

1427

Mr. Anderson, V. F. offered:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 26.

A RESOLUTION IN MEMORIAM FOR THE HONORABLE FRANK B. JOHNSON.

Whereas, death has taken from our midst Representative Frank B. Johnson of the Fifty-third Legislative District and a lifelong resident of Brainerd, Minnesota, and

Whereas, we are saddened in the Legislature by the passing of our colleague, Frank B. Johnson, which occurred on Saturday, February 5, 1949, and

Whereas, he was first elected to the Minnesota House of Representatives in the fall of 1946, and very soon found a place in our affections for his pleasing, friendly disposition and valued judgment, and earned our high regard for his ability, and was again elected in the fall of 1949 to serve his second session of the Legislature, and

Whereas, he served with the United States Army overseas in France and Germany during World War I and was a member of the Military Affairs Committee and a co-author of one of the veterans' bonus bills which have been introduced this session, and

Whereas, he had long been interested in public affairs and played an active and prominent part in the government of his own city of Brainerd, having served for ten years on the City Council, six of them as its president, and later as mayor, and

Whereas, we cherish his memory and our sense of loss is deep and sincere.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that we hereby record our heartfelt sorrow at the untimely death of our friend and coworker and that we send to his family a copy of this resolution as an expression of our sympathy in their great bereavement.

Mr. Anderson, V. F. moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Messrs. Anderson, V. F. and Schwanke paid a tribute to the memory of the late Mr. Johnson.

The question recurred on the motion of Mr. Anderson, V. F. to adopt the resolution.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.